# Minutes of Regular Meeting Of the Fordoche Town Council September 12, 2023 6:30 p.m. Fordoche Town Hall, 5390 Fordoche Rd, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

#### Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:27 p.m. by Mayor Teddy Gros

### **Pledge of Allegiance**

Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Gros

### Roll call

Present: Beth LaCombe, Kirk LaCombe, Tori Robillard, Charles Sonnier Absent: Cody Gros

### Amend Agenda

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Tori Robillard To include Michael S. Johnson Motion passed

#### **Adopt Minutes**

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Tori Robillard To adopt minutes of August 8, 2023 as written Motion passed

## Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Charles Sonnier **Resolved,** invoices and financial statements of previous month reviewed and approved Motion passed

#### **Mayor Gros**

Water well #3 is currently being put back together.

#### Police

Chief Slocum reported 5 citations and 8 violations were issued for the month of August. \$944.00 was collected.

#### **New Business**

Jay Mayeaux, with the Pointe Coupee Parish Sheriff's Office, presented the council with the "Management and Maintenance Communications System E911". He and Sheriff Thibodeaux explained how it is funded and by whom it is funded.

Michael S. Johnson expressed his concerns about a property in town. He said that it needed to be cleaned up because it is an eyesore to the town. The mayor informed him that we really don't know where the individuals property lines are.

Motion by Kirk LaCombe, seconded by Tori Robillard, to have the town pay to have Terry Meche's property surveyed.

Motion passed.

Cooperative Endeavor Agreement To Provide Supplemental Funding For The Pointe Coupee Parish Communications District

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Tori Robillard

To pay \$6,313.00 (six thousand three hundred and thirteen dollars) to the PCP Sheriff's Office. The mayor called for a record vote and the following results were had:

YEAHS: Beth LaCombe, Kirk LaCombe, Tori Robillard, Charles Sonnier
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Cody Gros
ABSTAIN: None
Motion passed by a vote of 4/0/0/1

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

\_\_\_\_\_

Teddy Gros, Mayor

Lisa Cormier, Clerk